RESOLUTION No. 18-104

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH FOURTY LOVE INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF PROVIDING INSTRUCTIONAL TENNIS PROGRAMMING SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) MONTHS SEPTEMBER 2018: THROUGH PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") has an existing agreement with Fourty Love Inc. for instructional tennis programming services at Morgan Levy Park; and

WHEREAS, Request for Proposal #2018-15, "Morgan Levy Park Instructional Tennis Programming" (the "RFP") is currently advertised for the provision of providing instructional tennis programming services at Morgan Levy Park; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends the City Council authorize the City Manager to extend the agreement with Fourty Love Inc. for the provision of providing instructional tennis programming services at Morgan Levy Park for the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department for a period of three (3) months through September 2018 while submittals for RFP #2018-15 "Morgan Levy Park Instructional Tennis Programming" are received, scored, and recommended to Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval of Extension</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to extend the agreement with Fourty Love Inc. for the provision of providing instructional

tennis programming services at Morgan Levy Park for the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department for a period of three (3) months through September 2018.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of June, 2018.

JUAN CAR RMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ. C

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, P.L. CITY ATTORNEY